
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 6th July 2022 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 10.00 am Ask for: Matt Dentten 
Council Chamber, Sessions House,  
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 414534 

 
 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr N Baker, Mr C Beart, Mr T Bond, Mr D Crow-Brown, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr A R Hills, Mrs S Hudson, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr D Watkins and Mr A Weatherhead 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Mr B H Lewis 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr M Baldock 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Membership  

 To note that Mr Andy Weatherhead has replaced Mrs Lottie Parfitt-Reid as a 
member of this committee. 
 

3  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present. 
 

4  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any matter on 
the agenda. Members are reminded to specify the agenda item number to which it 
refers and the nature of the interest being declared. 
 

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 



6 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  

7 Performance Dashboard (Pages 9 - 20) 

8 22/00052 - KCC Supported Bus Funding Review (Pages 21 - 58) 

9 Annual update on the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy (Pages 59 - 140) 

10 Transport for London Consultation on Extension of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone and 
Road User Charging (Pages 141 - 156) 

11 Work Programme (Pages 157 - 160) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
 

 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 
May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mr N Baker, 
Mr M Baldock, Mr T Bond, Ms M Dawkins, Mr M Dendor, Mr A R Hills, 
Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr B H Lewis, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Mr M J Sole and 
Mr D Watkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) and 
Miss S J Carey (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr M Smyth (Director of Environment and Waste), Mr P Lightowler 
(Interim Director of Transportation) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
76. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
77. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
78. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Brazier gave his verbal update. He informed the committee that he had 

recently travelled on the Thameside electric bus service in Dartford; met with 

the Leader of Canterbury City Council to discuss their local plan and 

infrastructure; and begun work with officers on communication and community 

central live labs improvements. He reassured members that he had been 

monitoring the lack of highway capacity, as a result of recent ferry disruptions, 

meeting with the Port of Dover, National Highways and local stakeholders in
[...]
mann warned that a reduction in bus services could negatively impact 

the climate and increase the volume of journeys on Kent’s roads. 

 

6. Mr Simkins shared his concerns that a withdrawal of subsidised services 

would disproportionately impact elderly residents, school children and 

communities without local amenities. 

RESOLVED to note the paper and initial consultation outcomes. 
 
86. 22/00046 - Environmental Remediation Works at North Farm Closed 
Landfill Site  
(Item 13) 
 
David Beaver (Head of Waste Management and Business Services) and Charlotte 
Beck (Infrastructure Project Coordinator) were in attendance for this item. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Environment on the proposed 
decision to provide approval to spend and award a Contract for environmental 
remediation works at North Farm Closed Landfill Site. 
 
87. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 14) 
 
Rachel Kennard (Chief Analyst) was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Ms Kennard gave a verbal summary of the performance dashboard up to 

March 2022. She confirmed that of the 19 key performance indicators within 

the remit of environment and transport, 15 had been RAG rated green, 3 

amber and 1 red. She acknowledged that this reflected good overall 

performance. In relation to the red rating, WM03: Waste recycled and 

composted at Household Waste Recycling Centres, she noted that an 

Environment Agency directive, that household waste wood could no longer be 

recycled, had meant that more non-recyclable waste was taken to Centres. 

She outlined the proposed indicators and targets for the 2022-2023 

Performance Dashboard.  

RESOLVED to note the Performance Dashboard and agree the proposed indicators 
and targets for 2022/23. 
 

Page 7



 

 

88. Work Programme  
(Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

Page 8



 
 

From:   David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation 
 
   Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Environment 
      
   Simon Jon
[...]
on was conducted from 
24th February until 20th April attracting over 2,562 responses.  
 
This report summarises the outcomes of the consultation, the themes and the user 
impacts and outlines a revised service proposal.  
 
Recommendation:   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on the 
proposed decision to withdraw funding support from 39 supported bus services as 
shown at Appendix A. 

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The financial support of public bus services is a discretionary activity with the 

only obligation on Local Transport Authorities to consider funding (but not to 
actually fund) bus services in this way. In response to austerity and reduced 
funding from the Government, a number of Authorities have reduced or 
completely ceased to fund public bus services.  

 
1.2 The pandemic has had a profound impact on the use of buses in Kent and 

across the UK. Government advice to avoid the use of Public Transport during 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



the pandemic plus changes to lifestyle and working patterns have contributed to 
a sharp decline in the use of services, particularly at off-peak times. In 2019/20 
over 3.7m journeys were completed on KCC subsidised bus services. In 
2021/22, this figure was 2.3m, so increasing the £ per passenger journey 
subsidy provided to all services supported by KCC. 

 
1.3 From April 2022, the net budget for supported bus services has reduced from 

£6m to £3.8m to support the Council achieve a balanced budget in 2022/23. In 
order to retain spend within the reduced budget available, 48 bus subsidy 
contracts with a NET cost of £3m were identified for potential withdrawal from 
end of October 2022. 
 

1.4 This paper summarises the outcomes from the associated public consultation, 
highlighting impacts and considerations to inform final decisions.  

 
2. Background and approach to identifying services for consultation 

 
2.1 Since 
[...]
d contracted provision not 
open to the public.  

 
8. Equalities implications  

 
8.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) was completed prior to the 

consultation which identified more significant and adverse impacts for users 
with the protected characteristics of; Age (the elderly), Sex (females), Disability 
and those with carer responsibilities.  
 

8.2 The outcomes of the consultation re-enforced this understanding in identifying 
that these groups are more likely to be reliant on these services for their journey 
purpose and less likely to have access to alterative transport solutions. In 
addition, Age in respect of Younger Persons has also been identified as being 
more adversely impacted for the same reason and notably that these users are 
unable to legally drive as an alternative.  

 
8.3 The retention of the Kent Karrier dial-a-ride services seek to mitigate the most 

acute impacts of service withdrawals and ensure some level of provision for all 
residents including those from protected groups.  
 

8.4  As set out in 5.8, KCC Public Transport will continue to work with the 
Community Transport sector in Kent, to provide additional/alternative services 
supporting conventional bus service. 
 

9. Other corporate implications 
 

9.1 None. 
 

10. Timetable 
 

10.1 The proposed timetable for this proposal is; 
 

 End July 2022  Contractual notice to be given to bus operators 

Page 28



 End Oct 2022  Services stop 
 

11. Recommendation(s):  
 

11.1  The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on the 
proposed decision to withdraw funding support from 39 supported bus 
services as shown at Appendix A. 

 
12. Background documents 

 

 Appendix A – Proposed Record of Decision 
 Appendix B - Bus Funding Consultation Report: 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s112583/AppendixBBusFunding
ConsultationReport.pdf  

 Appendix C – Full list of servic
[...]
l interest 
 
Organic social media posts on KCC Facebook, Twitter, and Nextdoor accounts and two weeks of paid 
Facebook adverts 
 
Promoted on Kent.gov homepage and service pages and through KNet and KMail 
 
Briefing provided to all KCC Members and promotional material left in pigeonholes.  
 
Articles in KCC e-residents’ newsletter, Kelsi Schools e-bulletin and KALC newsletter 
 

Responsible Officer for Carer’s 
responsibilities 

Steve Pay, Public Transport Planning and Operations Manager 

 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

From:  Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
 

Simon Jones, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 
Transport 
 
Matthew Smyth, Director for Environment and Waste 
     

To:   Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee, 6th July 2022  
 

Subject:  Annual update on the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy 
                          
Non-Key decision  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 
Past Pathway of report:  None  
 
Future Pathway of report: None 
 

Electoral Division:   ALL 
 

Summary: This report provides the first annual update on the implementation of the Kent & 
Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy. The report will include a summary of 
progress to date, an update on work to establish and monitor key indicators and an 
overview of the next steps for the strategy. 
 
Overall, delivery of the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy is RAG rated as Amber. This 
reflects that broadly the strategy is on track, but there are significant risks and issues in 
some areas. Chief among these is resourcing, both in terms of the staff to deliver the 
actions and the finance required to deliver agreed projects and outputs. It should be noted 
that this is a partnership strategy, and as such the resourcing issue does not sit solely with 
KCC but applies across partners. 
 
Of the 78 actions within the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy action plan, 15 are RAG 
rated Red, 30 amber and 33 green. In many cases the red RAG rating reflects funding gaps 
for the projects.  
 
Highlights include: 
• 87 businesses in Kent & Medway have been supported with funding to retrofit energy 

efficiency and renewable technologies in business premises, leading to annual 
greenhouse gas savings of over 533 tonnes CO2 emissions.  

• £28m of funding secured through the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme. 
• Successful funding bids for 9 new cycle schemes and 14 walking schemes.  
• Progress with EV charging networks with Medway and 5 districts agreeing a 600+ EV 

charging point network and other districts their own charging point schemes. 
• £9.8m of external funding to deliver active travel projects.  
• 150 Kent REVs van loans in all districts in Kent and six trials of new transport projects 

that drive the transition to Ultra Low Emission Vehicle public transport.  
• Over 2000 solar panels have been installed on domestic properties in Kent via the 

Solar Together scheme.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

 

• The Trees Outside Woodland project has successfully established 3,000 native trees 
in 6 urban ‘mini’ woodland trial plots with plans to create further ‘mini’ forests across 
Kent.14,000 new trees were planted in early 2021 as part of Medway Council’s Urban 
Tree Challenge Fund. 

• The Low Carbon Across the South East project won the Delivering Clean Grown 
Category at the Association of Directors of Environment, Economy, Planning and 
Transport (ADEPT) Awards in June 2021. 

 
Recommendation(s):   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and note the first year of progress on delivery 
of the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy for Kent & Medway and endorse the progression 
of the proposed areas for future delivery of the strategy at paragraph 4.  

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy, adopted in 2020, sets out 

how KCC, in partnership with Medway Council and the Kent district councils, will 
respond to the UK climate 
[...]
targets 
for the county. Activity to address these gaps remains the key priority for delivery of 
the strategy.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. Background Documents 

 
11.1 Kent Environment Strategy – www.kent.gov.uk/environmentstrategy  

10. Recommendation(s): 
 

10.1 The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and 
note the first year of progress on delivery of the Energy and Low Emissions 
Strategy for Kent & Medway and endorse the progression of the proposed 
areas for future delivery of the strategy at paragraph 4. 

Page 70

http://www.kent.gov.uk/environmentstrategy


 

 

 
11.2 Kent & Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy – 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/112401/Kent-and-Medway-
Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy.pdfadd  

 
11.3 Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy: Implementation Plan 2020-

2023 – https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/121954/Kent-and-
Medway-Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy-Implementation-Plan-2020-2023.pdf  

 
11.4 Kent & Medway Emissions Analysis and Pathways to Net Zero - 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/122898/Kent-Emissions-
Pathway-Report.pdf  

 
 
12. Contact details 
 
Report Author: Bethany Pepper 
Environment Strategy Programme Manager 
 
03000 412360 
bethany.pepper@kent.gov.uk  

Relevant Director: Matthew Smyth, 
Director for Environment and Waste 
 
03000 416676 
matthew.smyth@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 71

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/112401/Kent-and-Medway-Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy.pdfadd
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/112401/Kent-and-Medway-Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy.pdfadd
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/121954/Kent-and-Medway-Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy-Implementation-Plan-2020-2023.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/121954/Kent-and-Medway-Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy-Implementation-Plan-2020-2023.pdf
https://www.kent
[...]
.  
 
We do not have sufficient information to conclude whether the ULEZ would have an 
adverse impact on residents and businesses in Kent. However, given the likelihood 
that a minority but potentially significant number of residents or businesses could be 
affected, officers have acted during the consultation window to widen the awareness 
of the consultation and encourage residents and businesses to respond.  
 
Our draft consultation response requests that the Mayor of London work with central 
Government to secure funding, including committing receipts from charges arising 
from non-compliant trips between Kent and the ULEZ, to ensure a scrappage 
scheme is available to non-Londoners affected by the charge. Any scrappage 
scheme should ring fence funds for guaranteed use by Kent residents and 
businesses with adequate time available to do so prior to implementation of the 
expanded ULEZ in 2023.  
 
Without the provision of a scrappage scheme as we are requesting, or if 
implemented with insufficient time prior to the introduction of the ULEZ expansion 
(scheduled for August 2023), we will regard the ULEZ expansion proposals as 
unacceptable. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Recommendation: 
The committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation on the proposed response by Kent 
County Council, attached in Appendix 1, to the Transport for London consultation on 
their proposed extension of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The UK has had targets concerning air quality since 2010. Amongst those 

targets, those concerning Nitrous Oxide (NOx) have seen consistent 
compliance failure in parts of the UK, including London.  
 

1.2 Within this context, the Mayor of London, through his statutory transport body 
Transport for London (TfL), has introduced two charging regimes for vehicles 
based on their emissions. The Ultra-Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) is one regime 
applying t
[...]
rt Author(s):  
Joseph Ratcliffe, Transport Strategy 
Manager 
joseph.ratcliffe@kent.gov.uk 
03000 413445 

Relevant Director: 
Phil Lightowler, Interim Director of 
Highways and Transportation 
philip.lightowler@kent.gov.uk 
03000 414073 

 

Recommendation:  
The committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation on the proposed response by Kent 
County Council, attached in Appendix 1, to the Transport for London consultation on 
their proposed extension of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone. 

Page 148

https://haveyoursay.tfl.gov.uk/cleanair?cid=clean-air
mailto:cleanairyourview@tfl.gov.uk
mailto:joseph.ratcliffe@kent.gov.uk
mailto:philip.lightowler@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Draft of the KCC consultation response to be sent to 
cleanairyourview@tfl.gov.uk  
 
Dear TfL, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the London-wide Ultra Lowe Emission 
Zone (ULEZ) expansion consultation. We appreciate your efforts in working with us 
to ensure the consultation is widely advertised in Kent and encourage you to work as 
closely with the Local Planning Authorities that border or are nearby to the Greater 
London Authority (GLA) area – namely Sevenoaks District Council, Dartford Borough 
Councils, Gravesham District Council, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. We also encourage you to ensure that the sub 
national transport body, Transport for the South East (TfSE), is engaged with the 
proposals given they also represent the interests of councils and local authorities 
across the area up to the GLA boundary. 
 
We recognise that businesses and residents of Kent travel into the proposed ULEZ 
zone, as some already do for the existing ULEZ. Those businesses staff and 
residents that work in London or enjoy its services are beneficiaries of London’s 
efforts to clean its air, helping to prevent pollution having an adverse effect on their 
health and act as a block o
[...]
ments 
 

 Budget Consultation   Annual 

 Local Transport Plan 5 - Update  

 Plan Tree  

Item Cabinet Committee to receive item 

Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director At each meeting 

Performance Dashboard  At each meeting 

Work Programme At each meeting 

Budget Consultation   Annually (November/December) 

Final Draft Budget  Annually (January) 

Strategic Risk Register Annually (March) 

Winter Service Policy Annually (September) 

Bus Feedback Portal  Bi-Annual (every six months)  

 

P
age 159



 
19 January 2023 

 

Item Additional Comments 
 

Final Draft Budget  Annual 

 

Items for Consideration that have not yet been allocated to a meeting 

Active Travel and Cycle Network - Update Requested at ETCC on 18 January 2022 

Moving Traffic Enforcement Act - Key Decision  

Adaptation Programme - Key Decision  

 

P
age 160


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022
	7 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1

	8 22/00052 - KCC Supported Bus Funding Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Annual update on the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Transport for London Consultation on Extension of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone and Road User Charging
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 
July 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mr N Baker, 
Mr M Baldock, Mr T Bond, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr D Crow-Brown, Ms M Dawkins, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr A R Hills, Mrs S Hudson, Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Mr D Watkins and Mr A Weatherhead 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Smyth (Director of Environment and Waste), 
Mr P Lightowler (Interim Director of Transportation) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
89. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
90. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
91. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 6) 
 
Susan Carey (Cabinet Member for Environment) and Simon Jones (Corporate 
Director for Growth, Environment and Transport) were absent due to illness. 
 

1. Mr Brazier gave a verbal update. He confirmed that KCC’s allocation of Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding had been approved by the 
Department for Transport. The funding requirements were summarised, with it 
noted that emphasis was placed on highways schemes to improve bus 
infrastructure, priority ticketing and fares initiatives to encourage bus use. He 
explained that the Council could not use any of the money to subsidise 
existing services. He informed the committee that National Highways had 
begun a new round of consultation on the Lower Thames Crossing, members 
were directed to KCC’s position statement, which could be viewed on the 
Council’s website at www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-
policies/transport-and-highways-policies/lower-thames-crossing-position-
statement. An update was given on Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plans (LCWIPS), which had since 2017 formed part of government’s cycling 

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/lower-thames-crossing-position-statement
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/lower-thames-crossing-position-statement
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/lower-thames-crossing-position-statement


 

2 

policy, he noted that several districts had created Plans and that these would 
be incorporated into future Local Transport Plans in order to include cycling 
within the wider transport system. Members were notified that the Council had 
been successful in its application for powers under Part 6 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, with the Transport Minister signing a designation order 
which will allow KCC to enforce moving traffic offences, levying fines against 
those who stop in yellow boxes, make prohibited right turns or commit one of a 
range of offences prescribed by the legislation. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
92. 22/00052 - KCC Supported Bus Funding Review  
(Item 8) 
 

1. At the chairman’s request, the committee were provided with a copy of a 

document which detailed the services impacted by the proposed decision on a 

cost per passenger journey basis.  

 

2. Mr Brazier gave an overview of the proposed decision to withdraw funding 

support from 39 supported bus services. He summarised national bus 

operations, including subsidisation and explained that KCC had no obligation 

to subsidise or operate bus services. He addressed the wider budget context 

which the proposed decision was set within, which included a requirement to 

make savings from non-statutory services. Bus usage following the end of the 

pandemic was raised, it was noted that usage stood at around 70% of the pre-

pandemic level, which coupled with rising fuel and staffing cost pressures had 

made services uneconomic. Members were reminded of the public 

consultation undertaken in connection to the proposed decision. He 

highlighted that the Kent Karrier service would not be affected by the proposal. 

An explanation of Bus Service Improvement Plan funding requirements was 

given with it explained that existing bus subsidies could not be funded. He 

addressed and acknowledged the negative impact the proposed decision 

would have on residents, including increased journeys and air quality. 

 

3. Mr Rayner moved and Mrs Hudson seconded an amendment to the motion to 

add the wording “subject to the correction of information relating to the S4 bus 

service.” 

 

4. Members voted on the amendment. The amendment passed. 

 

5. Mr Lewis moved and Ms Dawkins seconded a motion “that the Cabinet 

Committee recommend that the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

seek further legal advice and delay the decision until it is advised that the 

decision would not be liable to a judicial review.” 

 

6. Mr Brazier confirmed that legal advice had been received in relation to the 

proposed decision and related public consultation, with assurance given that 

the proposal was legal. 

 

7. Members voted on the motion. The motion was lost. 



 

3 

 

8. Mrs Hudson spoke on the public benefit of bus services, the role they played 

in tackling social isolation in rural communities and the possible carbon impact 

of the proposal. 

 

9. Mrs Hudson moved and Mr Rayner seconded a motion “that the Cabinet 

Committee recommend that the 502 bus service be removed from the 

proposed decision.” 

 

10. Mr Rayner stated that traffic outside schools would increase to the extent that 

road safety would worsen, due to an increase in car journeys necessitated by 

a withdrawal of the 502 service. 

 

11. Mr Baldock moved and Mr Lewis seconded an amendment to the motion to 

add the 332, 662, 664, 666 and 954 bus services. 

 

12. Mr Brazier replied, noting that it would not be possible to fund the suggested 

arrangements within the budget.  

 

13. Members voted on the amendment. The amendment was lost. 

 

14. Members voted on the motion. The motion was lost. 

 

15. Mr Baldock asked that the decision be reconsidered subject to further analysis 

of the anticipated impact on the Children, Young People and Education 

directorate budget. Mr Lightowler noted that the assessment of services had 

been shared with Children, Young People and Education.  

 

16. In response to a question from Mr Chittenden on whether the withdrawal of 

unsubsidised services by commercial operators had been factored into the 

proposed decision, Mr Lightowler confirmed that Public Transport were aware 

of the withdrawals. 

 

17. Ms Dawkins asked that the Cabinet Member lobby government to expand the 

Bus Service Improvement Plan funding criteria, to include service 

subsidisation.  

 

18. Mr Brazier confirmed, following a further question from Ms Dawkins, that 

alternative government funding streams had been explored with none allowing 

the funding of bus subsidisation within their criteria.  

 

19. Mr Hills commented that savings from non-statutory services were essential to 

help safeguard the Council’s statutory services, which were experiencing 

rising costs. 

 

20. Mr Baker asked that the committee be consulted on future proposals of a 

similar nature as part of the budget consultation process. 

 



 

4 

21. The chairman moved the substantive motion “that the Cabinet Committee 

endorse the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on the proposed 

decision to withdraw funding support from 39 supported bus services as 

shown at Appendix C, subject to the correction of information relating to the S4 

bus service.” 

 

22. Members voted on the motion. The motion passed. The votes cast were as 

follows: 

 

For:  

Mr N Baker, Mr T Bond, Mr N Collor, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, Mr T 

Hills, Mr S Holden, Mr A Sandhu MBE, Mr D Watkins and Mr A Weatherhead 

 

Against:  

Mr M Baldock, Mr I Chittenden, Ms M Dawkins and Mr B Lewis 

 

Abstain:  

Mrs S Hudson 

RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on the 
proposed decision to withdraw funding support from 39 supported bus services as 
shown at Appendix C, subject to the correction of information relating to the S4 bus 
service. 
 
93. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 7) 
 
Rachel Kennard (Chief Analyst) was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Ms Kennard gave a verbal summary of the performance dashboard to April 

2022. She confirmed that of the 17 key performance indicators within the remit 

of environment and transport, 11 had been RAG rated green, 4 amber and 1 

red, with 1 yet to be reported. She stated that this reflected good overall 

performance.  

  

2. In relation to WM03 (Waste recycled and composted at HWRCs) Mr Smyth 

confirmed, following the Environment Agency directive which prevented the 

recycling of wood at household waste recycling centres, that in excess of 

20,000 tonnes of wood had been used at a biomass facility in Kent. He noted 

that the directive had come in-year and that the target in the updated indicator 

would include a biomass element.  

RESOLVED to note the Performance Dashboard. 
 
94. Annual update on the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy  
(Item 9) 
 
Bethany Pepper (Environment Strategy Programme Manager) was in virtual 
attendance for this item. 
 



 

5 

1. Ms Pepper gave an overview of the report which provided the first annual 

update on the implementation of the Kent and Medway Energy and Low 

Emissions Strategy. She emphasised the role partnership working had played 

in meeting the Strategy’s objectives and explained that a district officers 

climate change network had been established. She addressed the next steps 

and ongoing monitoring of implementation, noting that, though the review had 

highlighted successes, the pace of change would be dictated by the 

sustainability of long-term funding. 

 

2. Mr Hood asked how much of the public sector decarbonisation fund was 

allocated to the Maidstone district heat network and whether that money could 

be reallocated, if it was not fully used. Ms Pepper agreed to share the 

requested information following meeting. 

 

3. In response to a further question from Mr Hood, Mr Smyth assured Members 

that whilst the outcomes in Kent were unprecedently positive with the existing 

resources, that further funding would enhance the Council’s ability to meet its 

net zero ambitions. He committed to working on the development of a pathway 

to county-wide net zero by 2050, which would be discussed with members. He 

added that investigations were underway into how private finance could 

contribute to achieving the 2050 target. 

 

4. Ms Dawkins asked what had been done to encourage and facilitate community 

energy projects. Ms Pepper confirmed that a domestic retrofit strategy was 

being developed in partnership with districts. 

 

5. The chairman asked whether there was any possibility that heat pumps could 

be installed in older properties. Whilst noting that heat pumps were an 

established technology, and therefore a key technology moving forward, Ms 

Pepper also noted that there were other heating solutions available, for 

example the potential to scale up hydrogen heating systems. Ms Pepper 

highlighted the challenges that could be faced with older properties and 

explained that further research was required on the best solution for older or 

less common property archetypes. 

RESOLVED to note the first year of progress on delivery of the Energy and Low 
Emissions Strategy for Kent and Medway and endorse the progression of the 
proposed areas for future delivery of the strategy. 
 
95. Transport for London Consultation on Extension of the Ultra-Low 
Emission Zone and Road User Charging  
(Item 10) 
 
Mark Welch (Principal Transport Planner) was in attendance for this item. 

 
1. Mr Brazier provided a verbal overview of his proposed response to the 

Transport for London consultation on their proposed extension of the Ultra-

Low Emission Zone. 

 



 

6 

2. Members discussed the impact of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone on residents 

who would have to travel through it in order to visit other parts of Kent. They 

noted that the proposal would disproportionately affect small and medium 

sized businesses. Concerns were raised that Zone charges would lead to 

businesses passing costs onto consumers through service price increases. Mr 

Welch confirmed that the boundary did cut physically through communities. He 

explained that the Ultra-Low Emission Zone used the same footprint as the 

existing Low Emission Zone, with cameras already in place.  

 

3. Mr Welch confirmed that Ultra-Low Emission Zone revenue collected by 

Transport for London would go into its general revenue, following a series of 

questions from Members on whether any monies would be ringfenced for 

environmental improvements.  

RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation on the 
proposed response by Kent County Council, to the Transport for London consultation 
on their proposed extension of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone. 
 
96. Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 


